The Viral Hepatitis Mapping Project Online Tool:
Instructions and Support

Background and contacts

The Viral Hepatitis Mapping Project aims to facilitate a comprehensive understanding of viral
hepatitis in Australia by assessing variation in prevalence and care uptake according to geographic
region. It is a joint initiative of the WHO Collaborating Centre for Viral Hepatitis Epidemiology, The
Doherty Institute and ASHM, funded by the Australian Government Department of Health and Aged
Care.

The online portal was developed by The Doherty Institute and ASHM, in partnership with Infonyx.
The tool uses the Tableau platform. The tool is currently optimised for computer or tablet use only,
and is not functional on mobile devices. The tool supports all browsers.

For more information about the project and the data sources and geographic categories used, visit
the Mapping Project website to download the report.

Please note that small discrepancies may occur between data reported in Mapping Report and the
portal due to the exclusion of those without a region of residence in the Portal, in which case priority
should be given to the data provided in the Report. If you have any queries about a specific
discrepancies, please contact us.

For general enquiries about the Viral Hepatitis Mapping Project, or to request a hard copy of the
report, contact Isabelle Purcell at Isabelle.Purcell@ashm.org.au. To discuss specific data or request
additional information for your area, contact Jennifer MaclLachlan at
Jennifer.maclachlan@mbh.org.au.
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Online Portal basics — how to explore the portal

1. Select a version of the Portal — hepatitis B or hepatitis C:

G0 biack tp yiewing afl states and
tarritorias (slick hare)

CHC Treatment (%)

Dprer st naal st ins S Frciact ko Bavatn By I ';.".‘“"-'

Hepatitis C Mapping Portal Hepatitis B Mapping Portal

2. Select an indicator, for example prevalence or treatment:

State | PHN | SA3

Estimate:
(®) CHB Prevalence
CHB Care View all
CHB Treatment

- Hover over a state for the cascade of care, or
- Click the PHN or SA3 tab above 1
- Visit the website to learn more an

For definitions of what these indicators represent and the source information, visit the
Mapping Project website.
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3. Select a region level:

The map defaults to the state view, and from there you can zoom in on the PHNs and SA3s
within a specific state. However if you would like to see all PHNs or SA3s at once, select that

tab from the main screen.

State PHN SA3

Estimate: !

CHE Prevalence
{(®) CHE Care View all states ;

CHE Treatment

4. Navigate the map:
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5. Select the region for which you would like to view data.
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Finding data for a region

You can interact with the maps and view data at three levels:

1. State and Territory level
2. Primary Health Network level
3. Statistical Area 3 level

State and territory level view

Hover over a state or territory to see the cascade of care and highlight the PHNs within that

state or territory:

State/Territory: QLD

A
13 42%
} < " W5.03%

—
39,549 People withCHB
CHB care uptake o I 9.72%
CHB treatment uptake B
Perth South
Hunter New England and Central
Coast
South Eastern NSW
Gippsiand
Western Victoria
Gold Coast -
Tasmania
Western NSW
Country SA
Cantral Ouasnciand Wida Rav  SSm—

Click the state or territory to see the diversity according to PHN.
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QLp
CHB Care (%)

Brishane South I - >+
Darling Downs and West Moreton _ 11.13%

Northern Queensland _ 10.83%

Brisbane North _ 9.72%

Gold Coast _ 8.91%

Central Queensland, Wide Bay, Su.._ 6.23%

‘Western Queensland - 2.75%
0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

Primary Health Network level view

Hover over a PHN to see the cascade of care within that PHN.

QLD
CHB Care (%)

—— I - -

Darling Downs and West Moreton
Northern Queensland

Brisbane North

Gold Coast

Central Queensland, Wide Bay, Su..
Western Queensland

0.0%  5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

PHN: Brisbane South
State/territory: QLD

QLo P 11,766 People with CHB ]
P 23.09% CHE care uptake n
M 8.36% CHB treatment uptake [ ]

Click the PHN to see the diversity according to Statistical Area 3 (SA3).
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Brisbane South
CHB Care (%)

47.40%
37.20%

z

26.20%

25.00%

23.60%

22.50%
Ca 21.90%

20.10%

.,

?

18.80%

15.60%

b

14.30%

13.70%
12.00%
11.50%

10 Anee

Statistical Area 3 level view
Hover over an SA3 to see the cascade of care within that SA3.

Brisbane South
CHB Care (%)

Forest Lake - Oxley
o Nathan I - 20%
Sunnybank
Rocklea - Acacia Ridge
Browns Plains
Springwood - Kingston

I{' e / Carindale

Cantanarn:

| SA3:Nathan
PHN: Brisbane South
State/territory: QLD

# R Nathan 323 People with CHE
{ B :7.20% CHE care uptake |
I 17.40% CHB treatment uptake ]

7 Blankbar represents data suppression: number receiving treatment or care <6

Basnlainh

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0%

To go back to look at another Primary Health Network in the same state or territory, click
“Go back to PHN level view” and click another region.

To explore PHNs in another state or territory, click “Go back to state and territory level

view” and click on the state/territory you were exploring to un-select it. You can also click
“View all states and territories”.
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Comparing selected regions

You can compare all PHNs within one state or territory, or all SA3s within one PHN, using
the State and Territory-level method above. However, if you want to directly compare a set
of specific PHNs or SA3s, you can select them using the filter tool:

1. Onthe PHN or SA3 tab, click the drop-down menu below PHN or SA3

Hepatitis B Mapping 2018 - Primarv Health Network

Go back to state and territory level view (click here) m @
Bl
2l Territory

»
&
3

1.42%

#

L‘|

N

28

3 < IIII
e s
$ o @
F ¥ g

>|I

2. All PHNs or SA3s are selected by default. You can click the box beside a PHN/SA3 to
deselect it, removing it from view. Alternatively, click the box beside “All” to deselect
all boxes, then tick the boxes beside the PHNs/SA3s you are interested in. If you
select one PHN, only the SA3s in that PHN will appear in the filter view.

For example, you can select three PHNs in order to compare all of the SA3s within them:
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Go back to PHN level view (click here)

- Hover over an SA3 for the cascade of care
- Use the filters above to see all SA3s in a state or PHN
- Visit the website to learn more and download the full report

Filter State & Territory:
(Al

Sunnybank

Rocklea - Acacia Ridge
Forest Lake - Oxley

Mt Gravatt
Springwood - Kingston
Brisbane Inner
Sherwood - Indoorocpilly
Nathan

Browns Plains
Southport

Centenary

Surfers Paradise
Robina

Brisbane Inner - North
Holland Park - Yeronga
Loganlea - Carbrook
Chermside

Gold Coast - North
Carindale

Brisbane Inner - West

Nundah

Filter PHN:
- (Multiple values)

(Al
Adelaide

Australian Capital Territory
Brisbane North
Brisbane South
Central and Eastern Sydney
Central Queensland, Wide Bay, Sunshine Coast .

Country SA
Country WA

Gippsland

Gold Coast

Murray

North Coast

Perth North
Perth South

Tasmania

I
I o 722

0%

=]
o

Murrumbidgee
Nepean Blue Mountains

North Western Melbourne
Northern Queensland
Northern Sydney
Northern Territory

South Eastern Melbourne
South Eastern NSW
South Western Sydney

Western NSW
0.79%

5% 1.0%

Filter SA3:
| (an

Darling Downs and West Moreton
Eastern Melbourne

Hunter New England and Central Coast

1.5% 2.0%

To remove your selections and view all PHNs or SA3s, click ‘Select all’ in the filters menu.
Filters are specific to a given tab, so if you filtered on the PHN tab, you need to return to

that tab to reset your filters there.
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Show a ranked list of all regions

Go directly to the PHN or SA3 tab, depending on which level you would like to view:

State @ SA3

Estimate:

CHB Prevalence

(® CHB Care

CHB Treatment

View all state

- Hover over a state for the cascade of care, or click
- Click the PHN or SA3 tab above to see
- Visit the website to learn more and dov

This will display a chart ranking the regions from highest to lowest.

South Western Sydney
Western Sydney

Northern Sydney

North Western Melbourne
Eastern Melbourne

Central and Eastern Sydney
South Eastern Melbourne
Brisbane South

Northern Territory
Adelaide

Australian Capital Territory
Nepean Blue Mountains

Murray

Darling Downs and West Moreton

CHB Care (%)

36.62%

33.82%

27.98%

26.43%

25.83%

24.20%

24.02%

23.09%

20.45%

17.94%

16.73%

13.35%

11.55%

11.13%

5.00% 10.00% 15.00% A 5.00% 30.00% 35.00% 40.00%

Hover over the axis and click the sort bottom to toggle between alphabetical, ascending and

descending order.
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CHB Care (%)

Adelaide

17.94%

Australian Capital Territory 16.73%

Brisbane North 9.72%

Brisbane South 23.09%

Central and Eastern Sydney 24.20%

Central Queensland, Wide Bay,

Sunshine Coast 6.23%

Country SA 7.34%

Country WA 4.00%

Darling Downs and West Moreton 11.13%

Eastern Melbourne 25.83%

Gippsland 9.14%

Gold Coast 8.91%

Hunter New England and Central PR

5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 35.00% 40.00%
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Frequently asked questions and troubleshooting

How do | know which PHN or SA3 my location is in?
If you want to find out which PHN your area is in, you can search the address here:

https://www1.health.gov.au/internet/main/publishing.nsf/Content/PHN-Locator

Search the Map .

Primary Health Network information
792 elizabeth st melbourne

Searched Address 792 Elizabeth St, Melbourne VIC 3004, Australia
Australian Capital Territory

New South Wales PHN Name North Western Melbourne

Northern Territory PHN Code PHN201

Queensland State Victoria

South Australia
CEO Name Adj Assoc Prof Christopher Carter

Tasmania

Phone Number (03) 9347 1188
v Victoria

North Western Melbourne Email DAl R0 AT RN O A

Eastern Melbourne Postal Address PO Box 139, Parkville VIC 3052

South Eastem Melbourne Website Website Link

Gippsland

Murray

If you want to find out which SA3 your area is in, you can search the address here:
https://maps.abs.gov.au/index.html

Choose 2021 Statistical Area 3 as the boundary type:

+ v Choose a boundary type
ASGS Edition 3 ABS Structures
2021 AUS
2021 State/Territory (S/T)
2021 Greater Capital City Statistical Area (GCCSA)

2021 Statistical Area Level 4 (SA4)
Q
Search result

15 2duaield
15 I0A

160 Clarence St, Sydney, New South Wales, 20 2021 Statistical Area Level 2 (SA2)
2021 Statistical Area Level 1 (SA1)
v 2021 Mesh Block (MB)
2021 Indigenous Region (IREG)
2021 Indigenous Area (IARE)
3 2021 Indigenous Location (ILOC)
= 2021 Section of State (SOS)
2021 Section of State Ranges (SOSR)
2021 Significant Urban Area (SUA)
2021 Urban Centres and Localities (UC/L)
2021 Remoteness Area (RA)
Market St ASGS Edition 3 Non-ABS Structures

" Market St N9 | aral Ravarnmant Araa (I AL
| Esri, Geoscience Australia, NASA, NGA, USGS | Esri Community Maps Contributors, Spatial Services, © OpenStreetMap, miciosort, €11, MERE, Gatiiim, roursquare, MIE| /NS, Ui FOWEIsd Dy s |

Go to Data by Region to access ABS statistics on a particular geographical region

1l

~ Vh{
3)
Wheat Rd

e WIOA

8 h @
Whg” Rd
o
o
3

Then zoom out and click on the map to see the SA3:
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r =
| 2021 statistical Area Level 3 (SA3)
=22

S+
S S AY § .
3 — )} \l Choose a second boundary type v
= v & NTETE
rdGeanvll, .
s q Xv;um 160 Clarence St, Sydney, X Q
. L
= Up to SA4 Down to SA2 ong
Ashfield e =2
Bt
Ko Identified Regions o x
o b, Geography type: Statistical Area Level 3 (SA3)(2021)
% Name: Sydney Inner City
Bankstown <\/ 3 Code: 11703
=) r’”
= @
) Sydney Alrpart
———— S
3 3km f“‘-._‘ ) 2
iverwood \ { /,,J -
a CookiPark ~ Watravilla
| Esri, Geoscience Australia, NASA, NGA, USGS | Esri, HERE, Garmin, Foursquare, METUNASA, USGS | Unless otherwise noted, content is licensed under a Creative Commons Attrib... _ Powered by Esri
Go to Data by Region to access ABS statistics on a particular geographical region

You can also identify the Remoteness Area for a given region using this same tool — just

select “Remoteness Area” as the boundary type.
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| have zoomed in on only one region, how do | get back to viewing the full map?

Z00M: If the map is zoomed in on an area that is not showing any data, try clicking the
‘home’ button in the tool sidebar — it should reset the map to default view.

+
o}
4 \

FILTER: If you have selected particular PHNs or SA3s using the filter and would like to go
back to viewing all regions, you will need to reset the filters by selecting ‘Select All’ in the
filter menu. Do this from the PHN tab to reset PHN filters, and the SA3 tab to reset SA3
filters.

Filter PHN: Filter SA3:
(All) v v A v

BN AN

(All)

SELECTION: If you have selected a specific state or territory and can only see PHNs for that
state or territory in the PHN tab, you will need to go back to the State tab and un-select that
state/territory:

E.g. Queensland is selected in the PHN view. Click the ‘Go back to state and territory level
button’:
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Go back to state and territory level view (click here]

- Hover over a PHN for the cascade of care
- Click @ PHN to see the SA3s within it
- Visit the website to learn more and download the full report

It shows that only Queensland is selected at the state level:

Estimate:
CHE Prevalence
(8) CHE Care
CHE Treatment View all states and territories (click here)

- Hover over a state for the cascade of care, or click 3 state to see the PHNs within it
- Click the PHMN or SA3 tab above to see a list of all regions
- Visit the website to learn more and download the full report
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Click anywhere outside the map to un-select Queensland and view all states and territories
again. You can also click “view all states and territories”.

State PHN SA3

Estimate:
CHB Prevalence
(® CHB Care View all states and territories (click
CHB Treatment

- Hover over a state for the cascade of care, or click a state to see the PHN:
- Click the PHN or SA3 tab above to see a list of all regions
- Visit the website to learn more and download the full report

Why doesn’t the link to view the report work when | click it?

If you have a pop-up blocker installed, it will prevent this link from opening. You can view the linked
page here: https://ashm.org.au/vh-mapping-project/

Why can’t | see all of the functions/buttons in the tool?

If your browser view is zoomed in, it may cut out some of the interactive options. Try resetting your
view default setting to 100% using the browser menu.
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